COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COMMITTEE REPORT

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004

TO:	All Councilmembers
-----	--------------------

FROM: Chairman Phil Mendelson Committee of the Whole

DATE: January 18, 2022

SUBJECT: Report on Bill 24-502, the "Technical Amendments Act of 2022"

The Committee of the Whole, to which Bill 24-502, the "Technical Amendments Act of 2022" was referred, reports favorably thereon with technical amendments and recommends approval by the Council.

CONTENTS

I.	Background and Need	1
II.	Legislative Chronology	2
III.	Position of the Executive	2
IV.	Comments of Advisory Neighborhood Commissions	2
V.	Summary of Testimony	2
VI.	Impact on Existing Law; Section-by-Section Analysis	2
VII.	Fiscal Impact	8
VIII.	Committee Action	8
IX.	Attachments	8

I. BACKGROUND AND NEED

On November 10, 2021, Bill 24-502, the "Technical Amendments Act of 2022"¹ was introduced by Chairman Mendelson. This bill would amend various acts to correct technical errors, provide clarifications, and make conforming amendments. The changes contained in this act are technical or clarifying, not substantive, changes to law. In most cases they consist of deletions of outdated law sections, corrections to internal cross-references to other sections in the D.C. Code, grammatical corrections, conforming prior changes to the legislative drafting convention for District legislation. This bill makes stylistic changes to previously adopted legislation.

Technical amendment acts are omnibus measures periodically adopted by the Council to clean up various aspects of District law. Technical amendment legislation can be adopted with expedited procedures pursuant to the Council Rules.

¹ Originally titled "Technical Amendments Act of 2021"

II. LEGISLATIVE CHRONOLOGY

November 10, 2021	Bill 24-502, the "Technical Amendments Act of 2021" is introduced by Chairman Mendelson.
November 16, 2021	Bill 24-502 is officially read at the regularly scheduled meeting of the Committee of the Whole and referred to the Committee of the Whole.
November 19, 2021	Notice of Intent to Act on Bill 24-502 is published in the DC Register.
January 18, 2022	The Committee of the Whole marks up Bill 24-502.

III. POSITION OF THE EXECUTIVE

The Committee received no testimony or comments from the Executive regarding this bill.

IV. COMMENTS OF ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSIONS

The Committee received no testimony or comments from Advisory Neighborhood Commissions regarding this bill.

V. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

Pursuant to Council Rule 414, a hearing is not required before adoption of a technicalamendment bill certified as technical by the General Counsel. The Committee received no testimony or comments in opposition to Bill 24-502.

VI. IMPACT ON EXISTING LAW; SECTION-BY-SECTION ANALYSIS

TITLE I.

- Section 101 Amends the Jobs for D.C. Residents Amendment Act of 2007 to correct a cross reference to a subsection rather than a paragraph.
- <u>Section 102</u> Amends the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to recognize Juneteenth National Independence Day consistent with Federal law, and to correct paragraph designations.
- Section 103 Amends the East End Grocery Incentive Act of 2018 to correct a capitalization error.

- Section 104 Amends the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of 2001 to conform with a previous technical amendments act.
- Section 105 Amends MLK Gateway Real Property Tax Abatement Amendment Act of 2019 to correct a code citation.
- Section 106 Amends the Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Support Act of 2017 to correct a spelling error and correct a code citation.
- Section 107 Amends the Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Support Act of 2019 to correct a paragraph citation, typographical errors, and cross references.
- Section 108 Amends the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Support Act of 2015 to correct typographical errors.
- Section 109 Amends the Healthy Schools Act of 2010 to correct a reference to a report.
- Section 110 Amends the Department of Health Care Finance Establishment Act of 2007 to correct semicolons in a paragraph list and corrects subsection lettering.
- Section 111 Amends the Health Services Planning Program Re-establishment Act of 1996 to correct semicolons in a paragraph list.
- Section 112 Amends Section 47-864(b) of the D.C. Official Code to insert a semicolon in a paragraph list.
- Section 113 Amends Section 47-1817.06(a)(1)(A) of the D.C. Official Code to correct a cross reference.
- Section 114 Amends the Mypheduh Films DBA Sankofa Video and Books Real Property Tax Exemption Act of 2019 to correct multiple section cross references.
- Section 115 Amends the Close Relative Caregiver Subsidy Pilot Program Establishment Amendment Act of 2019 to delete a repeated phrase.
- <u>Section 116</u> Amends the table of contents of Chapter 19 of Title 23 to correct the Chapter title.
- <u>Section 117</u> Amends Section 23-1907(12)(B)(iii) to correct a typographical error.
- Section 118 Amends the Electric Vehicle Public Infrastructure Expansion Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a spelling error.
- Section 119 Amends the CleanEnergy DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a typographical error.

- Section 120 Amends the Alcoholic Beverage Enforcement Amendment Act of 2019 to correct a section designation.
- Section 121 Amends D.C. Official Code § 47-802(17)(A) to correct sub-subparagraph designations.
- Section 122 Amends the Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard Act of 2004 to correct phrasing and typographical errors.
- Section 123 Amends the District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925 to add semicolons to a list.
- Section 124 Amends the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability Establishment and Comprehensive Ethics Reform Amendment Act of 2011 to correct a typographical error.
- Section 125 Amends the District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995 to correct a typographical error.
- <u>Section 126</u> Amends the Alcoholic Beverage Procedural and Technical Amendment Act of 2019 to correct a typographical error and change a reference of "Corporation Counsel" to "Attorney General for the District of Columbia".
- Section 127 Amends the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board License Categories, Endorsements, and Hourly and Percentage Rate Amendment Act of 2019 to correct a punctuation error.
- Section 128 Amends the Manufacturer and Pub Permit Parity Amendment Act of 2019 to change references from "permits" to "endorsements"; correct subsection and paragraph references; and other spelling and grammatical errors.
- <u>Section 129</u> Amends the Electronic Medical Order for Scope of Treatment Registry Amendment Act of 2019 to reflect the repeal of a section in a designation.
- Section 130 Amends the Cottage Food Expansion Amendment Act of 2019 to correct a subsection reference.
- Section 131 Amends the District Department of the Environment Establishment Act of 2005 to correct a typographical error.
- Section 132 Amends the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of 2018 to correct a spelling error.
- Section 133 Amends Title 28 of the D.C. Official Code to recognize Juneteenth National Independence Day consistent with Federal law, and to correct a capitalization and a typographical error.

- Section 134 Amends the Rental Housing Smoke-Free Common Area Amendment Act of 2018 to update a section reference.
- Section 135 Amends the Rental Housing Act of 1985 to add a section reference.
- <u>Section 136</u> Amends the Conversion of Rental Housing to Condominium or Cooperative Status Act of 1980 to add a section reference.
- Section 137 Amends the Rental Housing Registration Update Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a section designation.
- Section 138 Amends the Rental Housing Act of 1985 to correct paragraph numbering and a grammatical error.
- Section 139 Amends Section 25-113a of the District of Columbia Official Code to redesignate it as Section 25-113.01.
- Section 140 Amends the Strengthening Reproductive Health Protections Amendment Act of 2020 by redesignating section 105a as section 106.
- <u>Section 141</u> Amends the University of the District of Columbia Leased Property Tax Abatement Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a section designation.
- Section 142 Amends the TOPA Single-Family Home Exemption Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a paragraph reference.
- Section 143 Amends the Department of Health Care Finance Establishment Act of 2007 to correct a reference to an enacted code title.
- Section 144 Amends the Business Improvement Districts Tax Exemption Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a section reference.
- Section 145 Amends the Consumer Protection Clarification and Enhancement Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a reference to the Attorney General of the District of Columbia.
- Section 146 Amends the Sustainable Solid Waste Management Amendment Act of 2014 to delete a repeated word.
- Section 147 Amends the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of 2018 to correct a spelling error.
- Section 148 Amends the Student Fair Access to School Amendment Act of 2018 by redesignating a subsection.

- Section 149 Amends the Golden Triangle Business Improvement District Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a semicolon in a list.
- <u>Section 150</u> Amends the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a paragraph list and a cross reference.
- Section 151 Amends Section 16-2345(a) of the District of Columbia Official Code to change a reference to an enacted title.
- <u>Section 152</u> Amends the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975 is amended to add definitions and alphabetize the paragraph list.
- Section 153 Amends Section 16-314 of the District of Columbia Official Code to update various references to an enacted title.
- Section 154 Amends the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget Support Act of 2018 to correct a duplicative paragraph designation, correct spelling and typographical errors, and correct section references.
- Section 155 Amends the Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Support Act of 2016 to correct a section reference.
- Section 156 Amends the Africare Real Property Tax Relief Act of 2018 to correct a section reference.
- <u>Section 157</u> Amends the University of the District of Columbia Leased Property Tax Abatement Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a section reference.
- Section 158 Amends Section 28-4004 of the District of Columbia Official Code to remove unnecessary section references.
- Section 159 Amends the Birth-to-Three for All DC Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a section reference.
- Section 160 Amends the Tipped Wage Workers Fairness Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a typographical error.
- Section 161 Amends the Youth Rehabilitation Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a subsection designation and paragraph list numbering.
- Section 162 Amends the Pathways to District Government Careers Amendment Act of 2018 section numbering.
- Section 163 Amends the Save Good Food Amendment Act of 2018 to correct paragraph designations and cross references.

- Section 164 Amends the Omnibus Department of For-Hire Vehicles Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a typographical error.
- Section 165 Amends the Lead Water Service Line Replacement and Disclosure Amendment Act of 2018 to correct typographical errors.
- Section 166 Amends the Eviction with Dignity Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a subsection designation.
- Section 167 Amends the Rent Charged Definition Clarification Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a subsection designation.
- <u>Section 168</u> Amends the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to correct a typographical error.
- Section 169 Amends the Campaign Finance Reform Amendment Act of 2018 to correct a subsubparagraph reference.
- Section 170 Amends Section 47-1815.01 of the District of Columbia Official Code by striking obsolete language.
- <u>Section 171</u> Amends the Medical Marijuana Program Patient Employment Protection Temporary Amendment Act of 2019 to correct a 60-day congressional review period reference.
- Section 172 Amends the Medical Marijuana Program Patient Employment Protection Temporary Amendment Act of 2020 to correct a 60-day congressional review period reference.
- Section 173 Amends the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act by removing obsolete language.
- Section 174 Amends the Redistricting Procedure Act of 1981 to correct an omission in a Ward 6 boundary line and a directional error in a Ward 7 with regard to the 2022 Ward redistricting.
- Section 175 Amends the Ward Redistricting Amendment Act of 2021 to correct an omission in a Ward 6 boundary line and a directional error in a Ward 7 with regard to the 2022 Ward redistricting.
- <u>TITLE II</u> Sets forth the applicability, fiscal impact, and effective date.

Committee of the Whole Report on Bill 24-502

VII. FISCAL IMPACT

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2021 through fiscal year 2024 budget and financial plan to implement the proposed legislation. Because the cost to the District Department of Transportation (DDOT) is estimated at \$570 (\$65 per sign for fabrication and \$125 for installation), the cost of Bill 24-502 can be absorbed, as noted in the November 15, 2021 Fiscal Impact Statement.

VIII. COMMITTEE ACTION

IX. ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Bill 24-502 as introduced.
- 2. Fiscal Impact Statement for Bill 24-502.
- 3. Legal Sufficiency Determination for Bill 24-502.
- 4. Committee Print for Bill 24-502.

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington D.C. 20004

Memorandum

To :	Members of the Council
From :	Nyasha Smith, Secretary to the Council
Date :	Monday, November 15, 2021
Subject :	Referral of Proposed Legislation
	Notice is given that the attached proposed legislation was introduced in the Office of the Secretary on Wednesday, November 10, 2021. Copies are available in Room 10, the Legislative Services Division.
	TITLE: "Technical Amendments Act of 2021", B24-0502
	INTRODUCED BY: Chairman Mendelson
	The Chairman is referring this legislation to Committee of the Whole.
	Attachment cc: General Counsel

Budget Director Legislative Services

1	NII Menu
1 2 3	Chairman Phil Mendelson
4 5 6 7	A BILL
8 9 10	
11 12 13 14 15	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
16 17 18	To amend various acts to correct technical errors, provide clarifications, and make conforming amendments.
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
20	act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 2021".
21	Title I. Technical Amendments.
22	Sec. 101. Section 103(d) of the Jobs for D.C. Residents Amendment Act of 2007,
23	effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; D.C. Official Code § 1-515.03(d)), is amended by
24	striking the phrase "subsection (a)(1)" and inserting the phrase "subsection (a)" in its place.
25	Sec. 102. Section 1059 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit
26	Personnel Act of 1978, effective June 10, 1998 (D.C. Law 12-124; D.C. Official Code § 1-
27	610.59), is amended as follows:
28	(a) Subsection (a)(1) is redesignated as subsection (a).
29	(b) Paragraph (2) is redesignated as subsection (b).
30	(c) Paragraph (3) is redesignated as subsection (c).
31	(d) Paragraph (4) is redesignated as subsection (d).
32	Sec. 103. The section heading of section 3 of the East End Grocery Incentive Act of
33	2018, effective April 11, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-284; D.C. Official Code § 2-1212.72), is amended

34 by striking the phrase "East end" and inserting the phrase "East End".

35 Sec. 104. Section 11(d-1) of the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of 36 2001, effective March 6, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-76; D.C. Official Code § 2-1831.08(d-1)), is 37 amended to read as follows: 38 "(d-1) An Administrative Law Judge first appointed after the effective date of the Technical 39 Amendments Act of 2008, effective March 25, 2009 (D.C. Law 17-353; 56 DCR 1117), shall 40 become a District resident within 180 days after appointment and shall remain a District resident 41 for the duration of all terms the Administrative Law Judge serves, including reappointments, 42 pursuant to sections 859(b) and 906(a) of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive 43 Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code §§ 44 1-608.59, 1-609.06(a)).". 45 Sec. 105. Section 2 of the "MLK Gateway Real Property Tax Abatement Amendment 46 Act of 2019, effective January 24, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-46; 66 DCR 15345), is amended by 47 striking the section designation "47-4671" both times it appears and inserting the section 48 designation "47-4672" in their places. 49 Sec. 106. The Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Support Act of 2017, effective December 13, 50 2017 (D.C. Law 22-33; 64 DCR 7652), is amended as follows: 51 (a) Section 2042(e)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "St. Elizabeth" and insert the 52 phrase "St. Elizabeths" in its place. 53 (b) Section 7292 is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-1099" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation "§ 47-1099.01" in its place. 54 55 Sec. 107. Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Support Act of 2019, effective September 11, 2019 56 (D.C. Law 23-16; 66 DCR 8621), is amended as follows:

57	(a) Section 2023(b) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-colon
58	in its place.
59	(b) Section 2063(b)(4) is amended as follows:
60	(1) Strike the paragraph designation "(67)" both times it appears and insert the
61	paragraph designation "(68)" in their places.
62	(2) Strike the phrase "Commission on Fashion Arts and Events," and insert the
63	phrase "The Commission on Fashion Arts and Events" in its place.
64	(3) Section 3062(b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a
65	comma in its place.
66	(4) Section 4042 is amended by striking the section designation "7h" both times it
67	appears and inserting the section designation "7j" in their places.
68	(5) Section 5052 is amended by striking the section designation "4948" and
69	inserting the section designation "4951" in its place.
70	(6) Section 5082(d)(1)(B)(ii) is amended by striking the phrase "for the District"
71	and inserting the phrase "outpatient Medicaid payments for the District" in its place.
72	(7) Section 5120(3) is amended as follows:
73	(A) Strike the phrase "subsections (b) and (c)" and insert the phase
74	"subsection (b)" in its place.
75	(B) Strike the phrase "thereafter" and insert the phrase "thereafter." In its
76	place.
77	Sec. 108. The Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Support Act of 2015, effective October 22, 2015
78	(D.C. Law 21-36; 62 DCR 10905), is amended as follows:
79	(a) Section 4062 is amended by striking the section designation "7g" both times it
80	opposes and inserting the section designation "7" in their places

80 appears and inserting the section designation "7i" in their places.

81	(b) Section 4063(c) is amended by striking the phrase "7g" and inserting the phrase "7i"
82	in its place.

83	Sec. 109. Section 203a(b)(7) of the Healthy Schools Act of 2010, effective September 11,
84	2019 (D.C. Law 23-16; D.C. Official Code § 38-822.03a(b)(7)), is amended by striking the
85	phrase "the central kitchen required to be established by section 204;" and inserting the phrase "a
86	central kitchen if recommended in the report required by section 204a." in its place.
87	Sec. 110. Section 8a(a-2)(1)(C)(i)(II) of the Department of Health Care Finance
88	Establishment Act of 2007, effective December 13, 2017 (D.C. Law 22-33; D.C. Official Code §
89	7-771.07a(a-2)(1)(C)(i)(II)), is amended by adding a period at the end.
90	Sec. 111. Section 8 of the Health Services Planning Program Re-establishment Act of
91	1996, effective April 9, 1997 (D.C. Law 11-191; D.C. Official Code § 44-407), is amended as
92	follows:
93	(a) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:
94	(1) Paragraph (11) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-
95	colon in its place.
96	(2) Paragraph (13) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-
97	colon in its place.
98	(3) Paragraph (14) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a
99	semi-colon in its place.
100	(4) Paragraph (18) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a
101	semi-colon in its place.
102	(b) The second subsection (k) is redesignated as subsection (l).
103	(c) The newly designated subsection (k)(1)(A)(iii)(I) is amended by striking the phrase ";;
104	and" and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.

105 Sec. 112. Section 47-864(b) of the D.C. Official Code is amended as follows:

106 (a) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a semi-colon107 in its place.

(b) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the semi-colon at the end and inserting thephrase "; and" in its place.

Sec. 113. Section 47-1817.06(a)(1)(A) of the D.C. Official Code is amended by striking
the section designation "47-1807.2" and inserting the section designation "47-1807.02" in its
place.

113 Sec. 114. The Mypheduh Films DBA Sankofa Video and Books Real Property Tax

114 Exemption Act of 2019, effective September 11, 2019 (D.C. Law 23-24; 66 DCR 9759), is

amended by striking the section designation "47-4670" wherever it appears and inserting the
section designation "47-4671" in its place.

117 Sec. 115. Section 106 of the Close Relative Caregiver Subsidy Pilot Program

118 Establishment Amendment Act of 2019, effective November 16, 2019 (D.C. Law 23-32; 66

119 DCR 13146), is amended by striking the phrase "pursuant to pursuant to" and inserting the

120 phrase "pursuant to" in its place.

Sec. 116. The table of contents of Chapter 19 of Title 23 is amended by striking the
phrase "Sexual assault victims' rights" and inserting the phrase "Sexual assault victim advocates
and sexual assault youth victim advocates; sexual assault victim advocate dispatch system" in its
place.

Sec. 117. § 23-1907(12)(B)(iii) of the D.C. Official Code is amended by striking the
phrase ""."" at the end.

127 Sec. 118. The Electric Vehicle Public Infrastructure Expansion Amendment Act of 2018,
128 effective March 29, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-78; 65 DCR1560), is amended as follows:

129	(a) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by striking the phase "publically accessible" and
130	inserting the phrase "publicly accessible" in its place.
131	(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phase "publically accessible" and inserting
132	the phrase "publicly accessible" in its place.
133	Sec. 119. Section 101(d)(1) of the CleanEnergy DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2018,
134	effective March 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-257; 66 DCR 1344), is amended by striking the phrase
135	"non-certified" and inserting the phrase "not certified" in its place.
136	Sec. 120. Section 2(c)(4) of the Alcoholic Beverage Enforcement Amendment Act of
137	2019, effective February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-50; 67 DCR 9), is amended be striking the
138	section designation "25-825a" both times it appears and inserting the section designation "25-
139	825.01" in its place.
140	Sec. 121. D.C. Official Code § 47-802(17)(A) is amended as follows:
141	(a) The sub-subparagraph designated as "(1)" is redesignated as "(i)".
142	(b) The sub-subparagraph designated as "(2)" is redesignated as "(ii)".
143	Sec. 122. Section 8 of the Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard Act of 2004, effective
144	April 12, 2005 (D.C. Law 15-340; D.C. Official Code § 34-1436), is amended as follows:
145	(a) Subsection (c)(1) is amended as follows:
146	(1) Subparagraph (G) is amended to read as follows:
147	"(G) In fiscal year 2020, up to \$250,000 for DOEE to engage an
148	independent third party to conduct a comprehensive study to help DOEE and building owners
149	better understand the potential for cost impacts and benefits to District residents and property
150	owners, or owners of large buildings and affordable housing of the Building Energy Performance
151	Standards Program, required pursuant to section 301 of the CleanEnergy DC Omnibus
152	Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-257; D.C. Official Code § 8-

153 1772.21) ("CleanEnergy Act");".

154 (2) Subparagraph (H) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a155 semicolon in its place.

(3) Subparagraph (I) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting thephrase "; and" in its place.

158 (b) A new subsection (c-1) is added to read as follows:

159 "(c-1) For the purposes of subsection (c)(1)(G), the study shall include case studies for

160 different property types of buildings and the DOEE shall seek the advice of the Building Energy

161 Performance Standards Task Force, established pursuant to 10(h) of the Green Building Act of

162 2006, effective March 8, 2007 (D.C. Law 16-234; D.C. Official Code § 6-1451.09(h)), in

163 creating the specifications for the study.".

164 Sec. 123. Section 6(j)(3) of The District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March

165 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1121; D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.03(j)(3)), is amended as follows:

166 (a) Subparagraphs (D) through (K) are amended by striking the period at the end and167 inserting a semicolon in its place.

(b) Subparagraphs (L) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" at the end and inserting asemicolon in its place

(c) Subparagraphs (M) through (O) are amended by striking the period at the end andinserting a semicolon in its place.

(d) (a) Subparagraphs (P) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting thephrase "; and" in its place.

Sec. 124. Section 332j(a)(1)(D) of the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability
Establishment and Comprehensive Ethics Reform Amendment Act of 2011, effective April 27,
2012 (D.C. Law 19-124; D.C. Official Code § 1-1163.32j(a)(1)(D)), is amended by striking the

phrase "qualified-small-dollar" both times it occurs and inserting the phrase "qualified small-dollar" in its place.

179	Sec. 125. Section 2401(c)(4) of the District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995,
180	effective April 26, 1996 (110 Stat. 1321; D.C. Official Code§ 38-1804.01(c)(4)), is amended by
181	striking the word "determiniation" and inserting the word "determination" in its place.
182	Sec. 126. Section 2 of the Alcoholic Beverage Procedural and Technical Amendment Act
183	of 2019, effective February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-52; 67 DCR 21), is amended as follows:
184	(a) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "in zoning regulations" and
185	inserting the phrase "in the zoning regulations" in its place
186	(b) Subsection (g) is amended to read as follows:
187	"(g) Section 25-911(c) is amended by striking the phrase "Corporation Counsel" and
188	inserting the phrase "Attorney General for the District of Columbia" in its place.".
189	Sec. 127. Section 2(a)(3)(C) of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board License
190	Categories, Endorsements, and Hourly and Percentage Rate Amendment Act of 2019, effective
191	February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-51; 67 DCR 13), is amended as follows:
192	(a) Strike the phrase "retailers license" and insert the word "retailers" in its place.
193	(b) Strike the phrase "retailer's license" and insert the word "retailers" in its place
194	Sec. 128. Section 2(a) of the Manufacturer and Pub Permit Parity Amendment Act of
195	2019, effective February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-54; 67 DCR 28), is amended
196	(a) Paragraph (5) is amended as follows:
197	(1) Subparagraph (I) is amended to read as follows:
198	"(I) Subsection (e) is amended by striking the word "permits" and
199	inserting the word "endorsements" in its place.
200	(2) A new subparagraph (J) is added to read as follows:

201	"(J) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the word "permit" wherever it
202	appears and inserting the word "endorsement" in its place.
203	(b) Paragraph (6) is amended as follows:
204	(1) Subparagraph (E) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (c-1)" and
205	inserting the phrase "subsection (c-1) of this section" in its place.
206	(2) Subparagraph (H)(i)(I) is amended by striking the phrase "If the licensee" both
207	times it appears and inserting the phrase "If a licensee" in their places.
208	(c) Paragraph (7) is amended as follows:
209	(1) Subparagraph (D) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (c-1)" and
210	inserting the phrase "subsection (c-1) of this section" in its place.
211	(2) Subparagraph (F)(i)(III) is amended by striking the phrase "(D) and (C)" and
212	inserting the phrase "(B) and (C)" in its place.
213	(3) Subparagraph (G) is amended as follows:
214	(A) Strike the phrase "Subsection (d-1)" and insert the phrase "Subsection
215	(d-1)(1)" in its place.
216	(B) Sub-subparagraph (i) is amended as follows:
217	(i) Strike the phrase "if a licensee" both times it appears and insert
218	the phrase "If a licensee" in their places.
219	(ii) Strike the phrase "for, or is the holder of," and insert the phrase
220	"for or is the holder of" in its place.
221	(C) Sub-subparagraph (iv)(II) is amended by striking the phrase "schedule
222	or civil" and inserting the phrase "schedule of civil" in its place.
223	Sec. 129. Section 2(a)(1) of the Electronic Medical Order for Scope of Treatment
224	Registry Amendment Act of 2019, effective March 10, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-62; 67 DCR 574), is

- amended to read as follows:
- "(1) The section designation for § 21-2221.14 is amended to read as follows:
 "Sec. 21-2221.14. Study of electronic registry. [Repealed]".
- 228 Sec. 130. Section 2(a)(4) of the Cottage Food Expansion Amendment Act of 2019,
- 229 effective March 10, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-61; 67 DCR 572), is amended by the phrase "(5)(A)"
- and inserting the paragraph designation "(5)" in its place.
- 231 Sec. 131. Section 101(5B)(B) of the District Department of the Environment
- Establishment Act of 2005, effective February 15, 2006 (D.C. Law 16-51; D.C. Official Code §
- 8-151.01(5B)(B)), is amended by striking the citation "9 U.S.C. § 20301 et seq." and inserting
- the citation "49" U.S.C. § 20301 *et seq*." in its place
- 235 Sec. 132. Section 501(a)(1)(E) of the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of
- 236 2018, effective August 22, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-155; D.C. Official Code § 8-173.51(a)(1)(E)), is
- amended by striking the word "payed" and inserting the word "paid" in its place.
- 238 Sec. 133. Section 28-3904(x) of the D.C. Official Code is amended as follows:
- (a) Subsection (e-1) is amended by striking the phrase "Represent" and inserting thephrase "represent" in its place.
- 241 (b) Subsection (f-1) is amended by striking the phrase "Represent" and inserting the
- 242 phrase "represent" in its place.
- (c) Subsection (x) is amended by striking the phrase "sections 28:2-312 through 318 of
 the District of Columbia Official Code" and inserting the phrase "sections 28-2-312 through 282-318" in its place.
- Sec. 134. Section 2 of the Rental Housing Smoke-Free Common Area Amendment Act
 of 2018, effective March 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-260; 66 DCR 1370), is amended by striking the
 section designation "509" both times it appears and inserting the section designation "909" in its
 - 10

249 place.

250	Sec. 135. Section 910(d) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective April 16, 2020
251	(D.C. Law 23-72; D.C. Official Code § 42-3509.10(d)), is amended by striking the phrase
252	"pursuant to the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C
253	Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-2801, et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section
254	3 of the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C Law 7-202;
255	D.C. Official Code § 42-2802)" in its place.
256	Sec. 136. Section 204(d) of the Conversion of Rental Housing to Condominium or
257	Cooperative Status Act of 1980, effective September 10, 1980 (D.C. Law 3-86; D.C. Official
258	Code § 42-3402.04(d)), is amended by striking the phrase "pursuant to the Housing Production
259	Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-
260	2801, et seq.)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 3 of the Housing Production Trust
261	Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-2802)" in
262	its place.
263	Sec. 137. Section 203e(d) of the Rental Housing Registration Update Amendment Act of
264	2018, effective October 30, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-168; D.C. Official Code § 42-3502.03e(d)), is
265	amended by striking the section designations "203a" and inserting the section designation "203c"
266	in its place.
267	Sec. 138. Section 507(a) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective March 14, 2007
268	(D.C. Law 16-273; D.C. Official Code § 4-3505.07(a)), is amended as follows:
269	(a) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(14)" both times it
270	appears and inserting the paragraph designation "(15)" in its place.
271	(b) Paragraph (4) is amended by striking the phrase "as defined" and inserting the phrase
272	"as defined in" its place.

273 Sec. 139. Section 25-113a of the District of Columbia Official Code is redesignated as "§
274 25-113.01".

275 Sec. 140. Section 2(a)(3) of the Strengthening Reproductive Health Protections 276 Amendment Act of 2020, effective May 6, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-90; 67 DCR 3537), is amended 277 by striking the section designation "105a" both times it appears and inserting the section 278 designation "106" in its place. 279 Sec. 141. Section 2 of the University of the District of Columbia Leased Property Tax 280 Abatement Amendment Act of 2018, effective July 3, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-114; 65 DCR 5028), is 281 amended by striking the section designation "47-1099.02" both times it appears and inserting the 282 section designation "47-1099.03" in its place. 283 Sec. 142. Section 2(f) of the TOPA Single-Family Home Exemption Amendment Act of 284 2018, effective July 3, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-120; 65 DCR 5077), is amended by striking the 285 phrase "409(3)" and inserting the phrase "409(4)" in its place. 286 Sec. 143. Section 8a(e)(3) of the Department of Health Care Finance Establishment Act 287 of 2007, effective December 13, 2017 (D.C. Law 22-33; D.C. Official Code § 7-771.08a), is 288 amended as follows: 289 (a) Strike the phrase "section 2(4)" and insert the phrase "section 2(18)" in its place. 290 (b) Strike the phrase " \S 31-3861(4)" and insert the phrase " \S 31-3861(18)" in its place. 291 Sec. 144. Section 2 of the Business Improvement Districts Tax Exemption Amendment 292 Act of 2018, effective July 17, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-133; 65 DCR 5765), is amended by striking 293 the section designation "47-4666" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation 294 "47-4668" in its place. 295 Sec. 145. Section 2(e)(1) of the Consumer Protection Clarification and Enhancement

Amendment Act of 2018, effective July 17, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-140; 65 DCR 5970), is amended

by striking the phrase "Attorney General" and inserting the phrase "Attorney General for theDistrict of Columbia" in its place.

299	Sec. 146. Section 112b of the Sustainable Solid Waste Management Amendment Act of
300	2014, effective July 17, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-146; D.C. Official Code § 8-1031.12b), is amended
301	by striking the phrase "that that" and inserting the word "that" in its place.
302	Sec. 147. Section 501(a)(1)(E) of the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of
303	2018, effective August 22, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-155; D.C. Official Code § 8-173.51(a)(1)(E)), is
304	amended by striking the word "payed" and inserting the word "paid" in its place.
305	Sec. 148. Section 2(d)(6) of the Student Fair Access to School Amendment Act of 2018,
306	effective August 25, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-157; 65 DCR 7499), is amended by striking the
307	subsection designation "(e-1)" both times that it appears and inserting the subsection designation
308	"(f)" in its place.
309	Sec. 149. Section 2(c)(2)(B)(ii) of the Golden Triangle Business Improvement District
310	Amendment Act of 2018, effective October 11, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-161; 65 DCR 7680), is
311	amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
312	Sec. 150. The Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, October 20, 2018
313	(D.C. Law 22-164; 65 DCR 9324), is amended as follows:
314	(a) Section 103(b) is amended as follows:
315	(1) The second paragraph designated as paragraph (7) is redesignated as
316	paragraph (8).
317	(2) Paragraph 8 is redesignated as paragraph (9).
318	(3) Paragraph 9 is redesignated as paragraph (10).
319	(b) Section 203(b)(2) is amended to read as follows:
320	"(2) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:

321	"(A) strike the phrase "section 11 of the Vital Records Act of 1981" and
322	insert the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018,
323	passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" in its place.
324	"(B) strike the phrase "the Vital Records Act of 1981" and insert the
324	
325	phrase "title I of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd
326	reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" in its place.".
327	Sec. 151. Section 16-2345(a) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by
328	striking the phrase "pursuant to section 16-909(e)(1)(A) and section 108(1)(6) of the Vital
329	Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018
330	(Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" and inserting the phrase "§ 7-321.08(l)(6)" in its place.
331	Title II.
332	Sec. 152. Section 16-314 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as
333	follows:
555	10110WS:
334	(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization
334	(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization
334 335	(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-
334335336	(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place.
334335336337	 (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22- 250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place. (b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:
 334 335 336 337 338 	 (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22- 250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place. (b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows: (1) Strike the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization
 334 335 336 337 338 339 	 (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22- 250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place. (b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows: (1) Strike the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-
 334 335 336 337 338 339 340 	 (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place. (b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows: (1) Strike the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" and insert the section designation "§ 7-231.21" in its place.
 334 335 336 337 338 339 340 341 	 (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place. (b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows: (1) Strike the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" and insert the section designation "§ 7-231.21" in its place. (2) Strike the phrase "title I of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act

345	Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-
346	250)" and insert the section designation "§ 7-231.21" in its place.
347	Sec. 153. The Fiscal Year 2019 Budget Support Act of 2018, effective October 30, 2018
348	(D.C. Law 22-168; 65 DCR 9388), is amended as follows:
349	(a) Section 1083 is amended as follows:
350	(1) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:
351	(A) Paragraph (2) is amended to read as follows:
352	(2) Paragraph (3B) is redesignated as paragraph (3C).".
353	(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(3A)"
354	and inserting the paragraph designation "(3B)" in its place.
355	(2) Subsection (c)(7)(A) is amended to read as follows:
356	"(A) The lead-in language is amended by striking the phrase "An
357	Ethics Board" and inserting the word " A Board" in its place.
358	(b) Section 2282 is amended as follows:
359	(1) Subsection (c) is amended as follows:
360	(A) Strike the section designation "203a(a)" and insert the section
361	designation "203e(a)" in its place.
362	(B) Strike the section designation "203a(e-2)" and insert the section
363	designation "203e(e-2)" in its place.
364	(2) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the section designation "203b" and
365	insert the section designation "203e" in its place.
366	(c) Section 3053 is amended by striking the phrase "Maternal Morality" and inserting the
367	phrase "Maternal Mortality" in its place.
368	(d) Section 3056(c) is amended by striking the phrase "Maternal Morality" and inserting

369	the phrase "Maternal Mortality" in its place.
370	(e) Section 6004(a) is amended as follows:
371	(1) Paragraph (1)(A)(i) is amended by striking the phrase "million"." and
372	inserting the phrase "million."." in its place.
373	(2) Paragraph (2)(A)(i) is amended by striking the word "Beginning" and
374	inserting the phrase "Beginnning" in its place.
375	(f) Section 7242 is amended by striking the section designation "47-4668" wherever it
376	appears and inserting the section designation "47-4669" in its place.
377	(g) Section 8032(b) is amended by striking the phrase "Subchapter IV if Chapter 3 of
378	Title 47" and inserting the phrase "Subchapter IV of this chapter" in its place.
379	Sec. 154. Section 7182 of the Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Support Act of 2016, effective
380	October 8, 2016 (D.C. Law 21-160; 63 DCR 10775), is amended by striking the section
381	designation "§ 47-1098" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation "§ 47-1099"
382	in its place.
383	Sec. 155. Section 2 of the Africare Real Property Tax Relief Act of 2018, effective March
384	29, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-79; 65 DCR 1563), is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-
385	1099.01" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation "§ 47-1099.02" in its place.
386	Sec. 156. Section 2 of the University of the District of Columbia Leased Property Tax
387	Abatement Amendment Act of 2018, effective July 3, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-114; 65 DCR 5028), is
388	amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-1099.02" everywhere it appears and inserting
389	the section designation "§ 47-1099.03" in its place.
390	Sec. 157. Section 28-4004 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as
391	follows:
202	(a) Subsection (b) is smanded by striking the physics "Sections 28,4004(a) and 28

392 (a) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "Sections 28-4004(a) and 28-

393 4004(b)" and inserting the phrase "Subsections (a) and (b) of this section" in its place.

- 394 (b) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "section 28-4004(a)" and inserting
 395 the phrase "subsection (a) of this section" in its place.
- 396 Sec. 158. Section 102(d)(6) of the Birth-to-Three for All DC Amendment Act of 2018,
- 397 effective October 30, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-179; 65 DCR 9569), is amended by striking the phrase
- 398 "section 103(a)" and inserting the phrase "section 103" in its place.
- 399 Sec. 159. Section 4(b)(2)(C) of the Tipped Wage Workers Fairness Amendment Act of
- 400 2018, effective December 13, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-196; 65 DCR 12049), is amended by striking
- 401 the phrase ", and" and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.
- 402 Sec. 160. The Youth Rehabilitation Amendment Act of 2018, effective December 13,
- 403 2018 (D.C. Law 22-197; 65 DCR 9554), is amended as follows:
- 404 (a) Section 221 is amended as follows:
- 405 (1) Subsection (b) is redesignated as subsection (a).
- 406 (2) The newly designated subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "; and"
- 407 and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
- 408 (3) A new subsection (b) is added to read as follows:
- 409 "(b) Paragraph (35) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the
- 410 phrase "; and" in is place.
- 411 (4) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(35)" both
- 412 times it appears and inserting the phrase "(36)" in its place.
- 413 (b) Section 222(c) is amended as follows:
- 414 (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(15)" and
- 415 inserting the paragraph designation "(16)" in its place.
- 416 (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(16)" and

417	inserting the paragraph designation "(17)" in its place.
418	(3) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(17)" both
419	times it appears and inserting the paragraph designation "(18)" in its place
420	Sec. 161. Section 2(d) of the Pathways to District Government Careers Amendment Act
421	of 2018, effective February 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-211; 65 DCR 12603), is amended as follows:
422	(a) Strike the section designation "1080" and insert the section designation "1081" in its
423	place.
424	(b) Strike the section designation "1081" and insert the section designation "1082" in its
425	place.
426	(c) Strike the section designation "1082" and insert the section designation "1083" in its
427	place.
428	(d) Strike the section designation "1083" and insert the section designation "1084" in its
429	place.
430	(e) Strike the section designation "1084" and insert the section designation "1085" in its
431	place.
432	Sec. 162. Section 101 of the Save Good Food Amendment Act of 2018, effective
433	February 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-212; 65 DCR 12927), is amended as follows:
434	(a) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:
435	(1) Paragraph (1) is by striking the section designation "47-1806.15" and inserting
436	the section designation "47-1806.16" in its place.
437	(2) Paragraph (2) is by striking the section designation "47-1807.14" and inserting
438	the section designation "47-1807.15" in its place.
439	(3) Paragraph (3) is by striking the section designation "47-1808.14" and inserting
440	the section designation "47-1808.15" in its place.

441	(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the section designation "47-1806.15" both
442	times it appears and inserting the section designation "47-1806.16" in its place.
443	(c) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the section designation "47-1807.14" both
444	times it appears and inserting the section designation "47-1807.15" in its place.
445	(d) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the section designation "47-1808.14" both
446	times it appears and inserting the section designation "47-1808.15" in its place.
447	Sec. 163. Section 2(a) of the Omnibus Department of For-Hire Vehicles Amendment Act
448	of 2018, effective February 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-224; 66 DCR 187), is amended by striking
449	the word "operator" and inserting the word "operators" in its place.
450	Sec. 164. Section 4 of the Lead Water Service Line Replacement and Disclosure
451	Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-241; 66 DCR 923), is
452	amended as follows:
453	(a) Strike the phrase "systems;" and insert the phrase "systems," in its place.
454	(b) Strike the phrase "lines." and insert the phrase "lines;" in its place.
455	Sec. 165. Section 2(b) of the Eviction with Dignity Amendment Act of 2018, effective
456	
	March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-245; 66 DCR 962) is amended striking the phrase "(g) For the
457	March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-245; 66 DCR 962) is amended striking the phrase "(g) For the purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place.
457 458	
	purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place.
458	purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place. Sec. 166. Section 2(e) of the Rent Charged Definition Clarification Amendment Act of
458 459	purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place. Sec. 166. Section 2(e) of the Rent Charged Definition Clarification Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-248; 66 DCR 943), is amended by striking the
458 459 460	purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place. Sec. 166. Section 2(e) of the Rent Charged Definition Clarification Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-248; 66 DCR 943), is amended by striking the section designation "§ 42-3502.13(d)" and inserting the section designation "§ 42-3502.13(e)" in
458 459 460 461	purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place. Sec. 166. Section 2(e) of the Rent Charged Definition Clarification Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-248; 66 DCR 943), is amended by striking the section designation "§ 42-3502.13(d)" and inserting the section designation "§ 42-3502.13(e)" in its place.

465 Campaign Finance Board" in its place.

Sec. 168. Section 6(b)(5)(A)(iv) of the Campaign Finance Reform Amendment Act of
2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-250; 66 DCR 985), is amended by striking the
phrase "sub-subparagraph (iv)" and inserting the phrase "sub-subparagraph (v)" in its place.
Sec. 169. Section 47-1815.01 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as
follows:
(a) Strike the phrase "and any person aggrieved by the denial of any claim for refund

4/1 (a) Strike the phrase "and any person aggrieved by the denial of any claim for refund
472 made under the provisions of § 47-1812.11".

(b) Strike the phrase "may, within 6 months from the date of the assessment of the
deficiency or from the date of the denial of a claim for refund, as the case may be, appeal" and
insert the phrase "may, within 6 months from the date of the assessment of the deficiency,
appeal" in its place.

477 Sec. 170. Section 5 of the Medical Marijuana Program Patient Employment Protection
478 Temporary Amendment Act of 2019, effective October 24, 2019 (D.C. Law 23-26; 66 DCR
479 15182), is amended to read as follows:

480 "Sec. 5. Effective date.

"(a) This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by
the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of congressional review
as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December
24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(2)), and publication in the District of
Columbia Register.

486 "(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect.".

487 Sec. 171. Section 5 of the of the Medical Marijuana Program Patient Employment

488 Protection Temporary Amendment Act of 2020, effective August 27, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-128;

489 67 DCR 10919), is amended to read as follows:

490 "Sec. 5. Effective date.

491 "(a) This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by 492 the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of congressional review 493 as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 494 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(2)), and publication in the District of 495 Columbia Register. 496 "(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect.". 497 Sec. 172. Section 3(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act, 498 approved August 28, 1935 (49 Stat. 949; D.C. Official Code § 51-103(c)(1)), is amended by 499 striking the phrase "; provided, that contributions received after July 1, 1981, by reason of the 500 solvency tax set forth in paragraph (4)(B)(ii) of this subsection shall not be credited to the 501 separate account of each employer". 502 Title II. Applicability, Fiscal Impact Statement, and Effective Date. 503 Sec. 201. Applicability. 504 Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government 505 Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 506 DCR 1983). 507 Sec. 202. Fiscal impact statement. 508 The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal 509 impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, 510 approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a). 511 Sec. 203. Effective date. This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the 512

- 513 Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of Congressional review as
- 514 provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December
- 515 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code ' 1-602.02(c)(2)), and publication in the District of
- 516 Columbia Register.

1	Committee of the Whole
2	January 18, 2022
3	DRAFT Committee Print
4	
5	
6 7	A BILL
8	A DILL
9	
10	
11	
12	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
13	
14	
15 16	
17	To amend various acts to correct technical errors, provide clarifications, and make conforming
18	amendments.
19	
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
21	act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 2022".
21	act may be cited as the Technical Amendments Act of 2022.
22	TITLE I. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS.
22	
23	Sec. 101. Section 103(d) of the Jobs for D.C. Residents Amendment Act of 2007,
24	effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; D.C. Official Code § 1-515.03(d)), is amended by
25	striking the phrase "subsection (a)(1)" and inserting the phrase "subsection (a)" in its place.
26	Sec. 102. The District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of
20	Sec. 102. The District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Went Personnel Act of
27	1978, effective June 10, 1998 (D.C. Law 12-124; D.C. Official Code § 1-601.01 et seq.),
28	(a) Section 1202(a) (D.C. Official Code § 1-612.02(a)) amended by adding a new
29	paragraph (4A) to read as follows:
30	"(4A) Juneteenth National Independence Day, June 19th of each year;".
31	(b) Section 1059 (D.C. Official Code § 1-610.59) is amended as follows:
-	
32	(1) Subsection (a)(1) is redesignated as subsection (a).
33	(2) Paragraph (2) is redesignated as subsection (b).
55	(2) i utafupit (2) is reactificated as subsection (0) .

34	(3) Paragraph (3) is redesignated as subsection (c).
35	(4) Paragraph (4) is redesignated as subsection (d).
36	Sec. 103. The section heading of section 3 of the East End Grocery Incentive Act of
37	2018, effective April 11, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-284; D.C. Official Code § 2-1212.72), is amended
38	by striking the phrase "East end" and inserting the phrase "East End".
39	Sec. 104. Section 11(d-1) of the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of
40	2001, effective March 6, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-76; D.C. Official Code § 2-1831.08(d-1)), is
41	amended to read as follows:
42	"(d-1) An Administrative Law Judge first appointed after the effective date of the Technical
43	Amendments Act of 2008, effective March 25, 2009 (D.C. Law 17-353; 56 DCR 1117), shall
44	become a District resident within 180 days after appointment and shall remain a District resident
45	for the duration of all terms the Administrative Law Judge serves, including reappointments,
46	pursuant to sections 859(b) and 906(a) of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive
47	Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code §§
48	1-608.59, 1-609.06(a)).".
49	Sec. 105. Section 2 of the MLK Gateway Real Property Tax Abatement Amendment Act
50	of 2019, effective January 24, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-46; 66 DCR 15345), is amended by striking
51	the section designation "47-4671" both times it appears and inserting the section designation
52	"47-4672" in their places.
53	Sec. 106. The Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Support Act of 2017, effective December 13,
54	2017 (D.C. Law 22-33; 64 DCR 7652), is amended as follows:
55	(a) Section 2042(e)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "St. Elizabeth" and insert the
56	phrase "St. Elizabeths" in its place.

57	(b) Section 7292 is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-1099" everywhere
58	it appears and inserting the section designation "§ 47-1099.01" in its place.
59	Sec. 107. Fiscal Year 2020 Budget Support Act of 2019, effective September 11, 2019
60	(D.C. Law 23-16; 66 DCR 8621), is amended as follows:
61	(a) Section 2023(b) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-colon
62	in its place.
63	(b) Section 2063(b)(4) is amended as follows:
64	(1) Strike the paragraph designation "(67)" both times it appears and insert the
65	paragraph designation "(68)" in their places.
66	(2) Strike the phrase "Commission on Fashion Arts and Events," and insert the
67	phrase "The Commission on Fashion Arts and Events" in its place.
68	(3) Section 3062(b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a
69	comma in its place.
70	(4) Section 4042 is amended by striking the section designation "7h" both times it
71	appears and inserting the section designation "7j" in their places.
72	(5) Section 5052 is amended by striking the section designation "4948" and
73	inserting the section designation "4951" in its place.
74	(6) Section 5082(d)(1)(B)(ii) is amended by striking the phrase "for the District"
75	and inserting the phrase "outpatient Medicaid payments for the District" in its place.
76	(7) Section 5120(3) is amended as follows:
77	(A) Strike the phrase "subsections (b) and (c)" and insert the phase
78	"subsection (b)" in its place.
79	(B) Strike the phrase "thereafter" and insert the phrase "thereafter." In its
80	place.

81	Sec. 108. The Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Support Act of 2015, effective October 22, 2015
82	(D.C. Law 21-36; 62 DCR 10905), is amended as follows:
83	(a) Section 4062 is amended by striking the section designation "7g" both times it
84	appears and inserting the section designation "7i" in their places.
85	(b) Section 4063(c) is amended by striking the phrase "7g" and inserting the phrase "7i"
86	in its place.
87	Sec. 109. Section 203a(b)(7) of the Healthy Schools Act of 2010, effective September 11,
88	2019 (D.C. Law 23-16; D.C. Official Code § 38-822.03a(b)(7)), is amended by striking the
89	phrase "the central kitchen required to be established by section 204;" and inserting the phrase "a
90	central kitchen if recommended in the report required by section 204a." in its place.
91	Sec. 110. Section 8a(a-2)(1)(C)(i)(II) of the Department of Health Care Finance
92	Establishment Act of 2007, effective December 13, 2017 (D.C. Law 22-33; D.C. Official Code §
93	7-771.07a(a-2)(1)(C)(i)(II)), is amended by adding a period at the end.
94	Sec. 111. Section 8 of the Health Services Planning Program Re-establishment Act of
95	1996, effective April 9, 1997 (D.C. Law 11-191; D.C. Official Code § 44-407), is amended as
96	follows:
97	(a) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:
98	(1) Paragraph (11) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-
99	colon in its place.
100	(2) Paragraph (13) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-
101	colon in its place.
102	(3) Paragraph (14) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a
103	semi-colon in its place.

104	(4) Paragraph (18) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a
105	semi-colon in its place.
106	(b) The second subsection (k) is redesignated as subsection (l).
107	(c) The newly designated subsection (k)(1)(A)(iii)(I) is amended by striking the phrase ";;
108	and" and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.
109	Sec. 112. Section 47-864(b) of the D.C. Official Code is amended as follows:
110	(a) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a semi-colon
111	in its place.
112	(b) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the semi-colon at the end and inserting the
113	phrase "; and" in its place.
114	Sec. 113. Section 47-1817.06(a)(1)(A) of the D.C. Official Code is amended by striking
115	the section designation "47-1807.2" and inserting the section designation "47-1807.02" in its
116	place.
117	Sec. 114. The Mypheduh Films DBA Sankofa Video and Books Real Property Tax
118	Exemption Act of 2019, effective September 11, 2019 (D.C. Law 23-24; 66 DCR 9759), is
119	amended by striking the section designation "47-4670" wherever it appears and inserting the
120	section designation "47-4671" in its place.
121	Sec. 115. Section 106 of the Close Relative Caregiver Subsidy Pilot Program
122	Establishment Amendment Act of 2019, effective November 16, 2019 (D.C. Law 23-32; 66
123	DCR 13146), is amended by striking the phrase "pursuant to pursuant to" and inserting the
124	phrase "pursuant to" in its place.
125	Sec. 116. The table of contents of Chapter 19 of Title 23 is amended by striking the
126	phrase "Sexual assault victims' rights" and inserting the phrase "Sexual assault victim advocates
127	and sexual assault youth victim advocates; sexual assault victim advocate dispatch system" in its

128 place.

129 Sec. 117. Section 23-1907(12)(B)(iii) of the D.C. Official Code is amended by striking
130 the phrase ""."" at the end.

131Sec. 118. The Electric Vehicle Public Infrastructure Expansion Amendment Act of 2018,

effective March 29, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-78; 65 DCR1560), is amended as follows:

- (a) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by striking the phase "publically accessible" and
 inserting the phrase "publicly accessible" in its place.
- (b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phase "publically accessible" and insertingthe phrase "publicly accessible" in its place.
- 137 Sec. 119. Section 101(d)(1) of the CleanEnergy DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2018,

effective March 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-257; 66 DCR 1344), is amended by striking the phrase

139 "non-certified" and inserting the phrase "not certified" in its place.

140 Sec. 120. Section 2(c)(4) of the Alcoholic Beverage Enforcement Amendment Act of

141 2019, effective February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-50; 67 DCR 9), is amended be striking the

section designation "25-825a" both times it appears and inserting the section designation "25-

143 825.01" in its place.

144 Sec. 121. D.C. Official Code § 47-802(17)(A) is amended as follows:

145 (a) The sub-subparagraph designated as "(1)" is redesignated as "(i)".

146 (b) The sub-subparagraph designated as "(2)" is redesignated as "(ii)".

- 147 Sec. 122. Section 8 of the Renewable Energy Portfolio Standard Act of 2004, effective
- 148 April 12, 2005 (D.C. Law 15-340; D.C. Official Code § 34-1436), is amended as follows:
- 149 (a) Subsection (c)(1) is amended as follows:

150 (1) Subparagraph (G) is amended to read as follows:

151 "(G) In fiscal year 2020, up to \$250,000 for DOEE to engage an

152 independent third party to conduct a comprehensive study to help DOEE and building owners 153 better understand the potential for cost impacts and benefits to District residents and property 154 owners, or owners of large buildings and affordable housing of the Building Energy Performance 155 Standards Program, required pursuant to section 301 of the CleanEnergy DC Omnibus 156 Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-257; D.C. Official Code § 8-157 1772.21) ("CleanEnergy Act");". 158 (2) Subparagraph (H) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a 159 semicolon in its place. 160 (3) Subparagraph (I) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the 161 phrase "; and" in its place. 162 (b) A new subsection (c-1) is added to read as follows: 163 "(c-1) For the purposes of subsection (c)(1)(G), the study shall include case studies for 164 different property types of buildings and the DOEE shall seek the advice of the Building Energy 165 Performance Standards Task Force, established pursuant to 10(h) of the Green Building Act of 166 2006, effective March 8, 2007 (D.C. Law 16-234; D.C. Official Code § 6-1451.09(h)), in 167 creating the specifications for the study.". 168 Sec. 123. Section 6(j)(3) of The District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March 169 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1121; D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.03(j)(3)), is amended as follows: 170 (a) Subparagraphs (D) through (K) are amended by striking the period at the end and 171 inserting a semicolon in its place. 172 (b) Subparagraphs (L) is amended by striking the phrase "; and" at the end and inserting a 173 semicolon in its place 174 (c) Subparagraphs (M) through (O) are amended by striking the period at the end and 175 inserting a semicolon in its place.

176 (d) (a) Subparagraphs (P) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the177 phrase "; and" in its place.

178	Sec. 124. Section 332j(a)(1)(D) of the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability
179	Establishment and Comprehensive Ethics Reform Amendment Act of 2011, effective April 27,
180	2012 (D.C. Law 19-124; D.C. Official Code § 1-1163.32j(a)(1)(D)), is amended by striking the
181	phrase "qualified-small-dollar" both times it occurs and inserting the phrase "qualified small-
182	dollar" in its place.
183	Sec. 125. Section 2401(c)(4) of the District of Columbia School Reform Act of 1995,
184	effective April 26, 1996 (110 Stat. 1321; D.C. Official Code§ 38-1804.01(c)(4)), is amended by
185	striking the word "determiniation" and inserting the word "determination" in its place.
186	Sec. 126. Section 2 of the Alcoholic Beverage Procedural and Technical Amendment Act
187	of 2019, effective February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-52; 67 DCR 21), is amended as follows:
188	(a) Subsection (e)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "in zoning regulations" and
189	inserting the phrase "in the zoning regulations" in its place
190	(b) Subsection (g) is amended to read as follows:
191	"(g) Section 25-911(c) is amended by striking the phrase "Corporation Counsel" and
192	inserting the phrase "Attorney General for the District of Columbia" in its place.".
193	Sec. 127. Section 2(a)(3)(C) of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board License
194	Categories, Endorsements, and Hourly and Percentage Rate Amendment Act of 2019, effective
195	February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-51; 67 DCR 13), is amended as follows:
196	(a) Strike the phrase "retailers license" and insert the word "retailers" in its place.
197	(b) Strike the phrase "retailer's license" and insert the word "retailers" in its place
198	Sec. 128. Section 2(a) of the Manufacturer and Pub Permit Parity Amendment Act of
199	2019, effective February 21, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-54; 67 DCR 28), is amended

200	(a) Paragraph (5) is amended as follows:
201	(1) Subparagraph (I) is amended to read as follows:
202	"(I) Subsection (e) is amended by striking the word "permits" and
203	inserting the word "endorsements" in its place.
204	(2) A new subparagraph (J) is added to read as follows:
205	"(J) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the word "permit" wherever it
206	appears and inserting the word "endorsement" in its place.
207	(b) Paragraph (6) is amended as follows:
208	(1) Subparagraph (E) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (c-1)" and
209	inserting the phrase "subsection (c-1) of this section" in its place.
210	(2) Subparagraph $(H)(i)(I)$ is amended by striking the phrase "If the licensee" both
211	times it appears and inserting the phrase "If a licensee" in their places.
212	(c) Paragraph (7) is amended as follows:
213	(1) Subparagraph (D) is amended by striking the phrase "subsection (c-1)" and
214	inserting the phrase "subsection (c-1) of this section" in its place.
215	(2) Subparagraph (F)(i)(III) is amended by striking the phrase "(D) and (C)" and
216	inserting the phrase "(B) and (C)" in its place.
217	(3) Subparagraph (G) is amended as follows:
218	(A) Strike the phrase "Subsection (d-1)" and insert the phrase "Subsection
219	(d-1)(1)" in its place.
220	(B) Sub-subparagraph (i) is amended as follows:
221	(i) Strike the phrase "if a licensee" both times it appears and insert
222	the phrase "If a licensee" in their places.
223	(ii) Strike the phrase "for, or is the holder of," and insert the phrase

	224	"for or is the holder of" in its pla	.ce.
--	-----	--------------------------------------	------

225	(C) Sub-subparagraph (iv)(II) is amended by striking the phrase "schedule
226	or civil" and inserting the phrase "schedule of civil" in its place.
227	Sec. 129. Section 2(a)(1) of the Electronic Medical Order for Scope of Treatment
228	Registry Amendment Act of 2019, effective March 10, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-62; 67 DCR 574), is
229	amended to read as follows:
230	"(1) The section designation for § 21-2221.14 is amended to read as follows:
231	"Sec. 21-2221.14. Study of electronic registry. [Repealed]".
232	Sec. 130. Section 2(a)(4) of the Cottage Food Expansion Amendment Act of 2019,
233	effective March 10, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-61; 67 DCR 572), is amended by the phrase "(5)(A)"
234	and inserting the paragraph designation "(5)" in its place.
235	Sec. 131. Section 101(5B)(B) of the District Department of the Environment
236	Establishment Act of 2005, effective February 15, 2006 (D.C. Law 16-51; D.C. Official Code §
237	8-151.01(5B)(B)), is amended by striking the citation "9 U.S.C. § 20301 et seq." and inserting
238	the citation "49" U.S.C. § 20301 et seq." in its place
239	Sec. 132. Section 501(a)(1)(E) of the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of
240	2018, effective August 22, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-155; D.C. Official Code § 8-173.51(a)(1)(E)), is
241	amended by striking the word "payed" and inserting the word "paid" in its place.
242	Sec. 133. Title 28 of the D.C. Official Code is amended as follows:
243	(a) Section 2701 is amended by striking the phrase "May; Independence Day," and
244	inserting the phrase "May; Juneteenth National Independence Day, June 19; Independence Day,"
245	in its place.
246	(b) Section 3904(x) is amended as follows:
247	(1) Subsection (e-1) is amended by striking the phrase "Represent" and inserting

the phrase "represent" in its place.

(2) Subsection (f-1) is amended by striking the phrase "Represent" and inserting
the phrase "represent" in its place.

(3) Subsection (x) is amended by striking the phrase "sections 28:2-312 through
318 of the District of Columbia Official Code" and inserting the phrase "sections 28-2-312
through 28-2-318" in its place.

Sec. 134. Section 2 of the Rental Housing Smoke-Free Common Area Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-260; 66 DCR 1370), is amended by striking the section designation "509" both times it appears and inserting the section designation "909" in its place.

Sec. 135. Section 910(d) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective April 16, 2020
(D.C. Law 23-72; D.C. Official Code § 42-3509.10(d)), is amended by striking the phrase
"pursuant to the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C
Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-2801, *et seq.*)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section
3 of the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C Law 7-202;
D.C. Official Code § 42-2802)" in its place.
Sec. 136. Section 204(d) of the Conversion of Rental Housing to Condominium or

265 Cooperative Status Act of 1980, effective September 10, 1980 (D.C. Law 3-86; D.C. Official

266 Code § 42-3402.04(d)), is amended by striking the phrase "pursuant to the Housing Production

267 Trust Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-

268 2801, *et seq.*)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 3 of the Housing Production Trust

269 Fund Act of 1988, effective March 16, 1989 (D.C Law 7-202; D.C. Official Code § 42-2802)" in

its place.

271 Sec. 137. Section 203e(d) of the Rental Housing Registration Update Amendment Act of

272	2018, effective Oc	ctober 30, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-168; D.C. Official Code §	42-3502.03e(d)), is

- amended by striking the section designations "203a" and inserting the section designation "203c"in its place.
- 275 Sec. 138. Section 507(a) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective March 14, 2007
- 276 (D.C. Law 16-273; D.C. Official Code § 4-3505.07(a)), is amended as follows:
- (a) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(14)" both times it
 appears and inserting the paragraph designation "(15)" in its place.
- (b) Paragraph (4) is amended by striking the phrase "as defined" and inserting the phrase"as defined in" its place.
- 281 Sec. 139. Section 25-113a of the District of Columbia Official Code is redesignated as "§
 282 25-113.01".
- 283 Sec. 140. Section 2(a)(3) of the Strengthening Reproductive Health Protections
- 284 Amendment Act of 2020, effective May 6, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-90; 67 DCR 3537), is amended
- 285 by striking the section designation "105a" both times it appears and inserting the section
- 286 designation "106" in its place.
- Sec. 141. Section 2 of the University of the District of Columbia Leased Property Tax
 Abatement Amendment Act of 2018, effective July 3, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-114; 65 DCR 5028), is
 amended by striking the section designation "47-1099.02" both times it appears and inserting the
- section designation "47-1099.03" in its place.
- 291 Sec. 142. Section 2(f) of the TOPA Single-Family Home Exemption Amendment Act of
- 292 2018, effective July 3, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-120; 65 DCR 5077), is amended by striking the
- 293 phrase "409(3)" and inserting the phrase "409(4)" in its place.
- 294 Sec. 143. Section 8a(e)(3) of the Department of Health Care Finance Establishment Act
- 295 of 2007, effective December 13, 2017 (D.C. Law 22-33; D.C. Official Code § 7-771.08a), is

amended as follows:

297	(a) Strike the phrase "section $2(4)$ " and insert the phrase "section $2(18)$ " in its place.
298	(b) Strike the phrase "§ 31-3861(4)" and insert the phrase "§ 31-3861(18)" in its place.
299	Sec. 144. Section 2 of the Business Improvement Districts Tax Exemption Amendment
300	Act of 2018, effective July 17, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-133; 65 DCR 5765), is amended by striking
301	the section designation "47-4666" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation
302	"47-4668" in its place.
303	Sec. 145. Section 2(e)(1) of the Consumer Protection Clarification and Enhancement
304	Amendment Act of 2018, effective July 17, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-140; 65 DCR 5970), is amended
305	by striking the phrase "Attorney General" and inserting the phrase "Attorney General for the
306	District of Columbia" in its place.
307	Sec. 146. Section 112b of the Sustainable Solid Waste Management Amendment Act of
308	2014, effective July 17, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-146; D.C. Official Code § 8-1031.12b), is amended
309	by striking the phrase "that that" and inserting the word "that" in its place.
310	Sec. 147. Section 501(a)(1)(E) of the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of
311	2018, effective August 22, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-155; D.C. Official Code § 8-173.51(a)(1)(E)), is
312	amended by striking the word "payed" and inserting the word "paid" in its place.
313	Sec. 148. Section 2(d)(6) of the Student Fair Access to School Amendment Act of 2018,
314	effective August 25, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-157; 65 DCR 7499), is amended by striking the
315	subsection designation "(e-1)" both times that it appears and inserting the subsection designation
316	"(f)" in its place.
317	Sec. 149. Section 2(c)(2)(B)(ii) of the Golden Triangle Business Improvement District
318	Amendment Act of 2018, effective October 11, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-161; 65 DCR 7680), is
319	amended by striking the phrase "; and" and inserting a semi-colon in its place.

320	Sec. 150. The Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, October 20, 2018
321	(D.C. Law 22-164; 65 DCR 9324), is amended as follows:
322	(a) Section 103(b) is amended as follows:
323	(1) The second paragraph designated as paragraph (7) is redesignated as
324	paragraph (8).
325	(2) Paragraph 8 is redesignated as paragraph (9).
326	(3) Paragraph 9 is redesignated as paragraph (10).
327	(b) Section 203(b)(2) is amended to read as follows:
328	"(2) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:
329	"(A) strike the phrase "section 11 of the Vital Records Act of 1981" and
330	insert the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018,
331	passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" in its place.
332	"(B) strike the phrase "the Vital Records Act of 1981" and insert the
333	phrase "title I of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd
334	reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" in its place.".
335	Sec. 151. Section 16-2345(a) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by
336	striking the phrase "pursuant to section 16-909(e)(1)(A) and section 108(l)(6) of the Vital
337	Records Modernization Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018
338	(Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" and inserting the phrase "§ 7-321.08(1)(6)" in its place.
339	Sec. 152. Section 4 of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, effective
340	September 23, 1975 (D.C. Law 1-17; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47), is amended to read as
341	follows:
342	"Sec. 4. For the purposes of any act or resolution of the Council of the District of
343	Columbia, unless specifically provided otherwise, the term:

- 344 "(1) "Act" means an Act of the Congress.
- 345 "(2) "act" means an act of the Council.

346 "(3) "Attorney General" means the Attorney General for the District of Columbia or

- 347 designee as established under section 435 of the Home Rule Act (D.C. Official Code § 1-
- 348 204.35).

349 "(4) "Council" means the Council of the District of Columbia established under section
350 401 of the Home Rule Act, effective May 28. 2011 (D.C. Law 18-160A; D.C. Official Code § 1-

351 204.01).

352 "(5) "District" means the District of Columbia.

353 "(6) "Home Rule Act" means the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved

354 December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 774; D.C. Official Code § 1-201.01 et seq.).

355 "(7) "Mayor" means the Mayor of the District of Columbia established under section 421
356 of the Home Rule Act (D.C. Official Code § 1-204.21).".

357 Sec. 153. Section 16-314 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as

358 follows:

359 (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "the Vital Records Modernization

360 Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-

361 250)" both times it appears and insert the phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place.

- 362 (b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:
- 363 (1) Strike the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization
- Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-
- 365 250)" and insert the section designation "§ 7-231.21" in its place.

366 (2) Strike the phrase "title I of the Vital Records Modernization Amendment Act
367 of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-250)" and insert the

368 phrase "Chapter 2A of Title 7" in its place.

369	(3) Strike the phrase "section 121 of the Vital Records Modernization
370	Amendment Act of 2018, passed on 3rd reading on July 10, 2018 (Enrolled version of Bill 22-
371	250)" and insert the section designation "§ 7-231.21" in its place.
372	Sec. 154. The Fiscal Year 2019 Budget Support Act of 2018, effective October 30, 2018
373	(D.C. Law 22-168; 65 DCR 9388), is amended as follows:
374	(a) Section 1083 is amended as follows:
375	(1) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:
376	(A) Paragraph (2) is amended to read as follows:
377	(2) Paragraph (3B) is redesignated as paragraph (3C).".
378	(B) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(3A)"
379	and inserting the paragraph designation "(3B)" in its place.
380	(2) Subsection (c)(7)(A) is amended to read as follows:
381	"(A) The lead-in language is amended by striking the phrase "An
382	Ethics Board" and inserting the word "A Board" in its place.
383	(b) Section 2282 is amended as follows:
384	(1) Subsection (c) is amended as follows:
385	(A) Strike the section designation "203a(a)" and insert the section
386	designation "203e(a)" in its place.
387	(B) Strike the section designation "203a(e-2)" and insert the section
388	designation "203e(e-2)" in its place.
389	(2) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the section designation "203b" and
390	insert the section designation "203e" in its place.
391	(c) Section 3053 is amended by striking the phrase "Maternal Morality" and inserting the

392 phrase "Maternal Mortality" in its place.

- 393 (d) Section 3056(c) is amended by striking the phrase "Maternal Morality" and inserting
 394 the phrase "Maternal Mortality" in its place.
- 395 (e) Section 6004(a) is amended as follows:
- 396 (1) Paragraph (1)(A)(i) is amended by striking the phrase "million"." and
 397 inserting the phrase "million."." in its place.
- 398 (2) Paragraph (2)(A)(i) is amended by striking the word "Beginning" and
 399 inserting the phrase "Beginnning" in its place.
- 400 (f) Section 7242 is amended by striking the section designation "47-4668" wherever it
 401 appears and inserting the section designation "47-4669" in its place.
- 402 (g) Section 8032(b) is amended by striking the phrase "Subchapter IV if Chapter 3 of
- 403 Title 47" and inserting the phrase "Subchapter IV of this chapter" in its place.
- 404 Sec. 155. Section 7182 of the Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Support Act of 2016, effective
- 405 October 8, 2016 (D.C. Law 21-160; 63 DCR 10775), is amended by striking the section
- 406 designation "§ 47-1098" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation "§ 47-1099"
- 407 in its place.
- 408 Sec. 156. Section 2 of the Africare Real Property Tax Relief Act of 2018, effective March
- 409 29, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-79; 65 DCR 1563), is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-
- 410 1099.01" everywhere it appears and inserting the section designation "§ 47-1099.02" in its place.
- 411 Sec. 157. Section 2 of the University of the District of Columbia Leased Property Tax
- 412 Abatement Amendment Act of 2018, effective July 3, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-114; 65 DCR 5028), is
- 413 amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-1099.02" everywhere it appears and inserting
- 414 the section designation "§ 47-1099.03" in its place.
- 415 Sec. 158. Section 28-4004 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as

416 follows:

417	(a) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "Sections 28-4004(a) and 28-
418	4004(b)" and inserting the phrase "Subsections (a) and (b) of this section" in its place.
419	(b) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "section 28-4004(a)" and inserting
420	the phrase "subsection (a) of this section" in its place.
421	Sec. 159. Section 102(d)(6) of the Birth-to-Three for All DC Amendment Act of 2018,
422	effective October 30, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-179; 65 DCR 9569), is amended by striking the phrase
423	"section 103(a)" and inserting the phrase "section 103" in its place.
424	Sec. 160. Section 4(b)(2)(C) of the Tipped Wage Workers Fairness Amendment Act of
425	2018, effective December 13, 2018 (D.C. Law 22-196; 65 DCR 12049), is amended by striking
426	the phrase ", and" and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place.
427	Sec. 161. The Youth Rehabilitation Amendment Act of 2018, effective December 13,
428	2018 (D.C. Law 22-197; 65 DCR 9554), is amended as follows:
429	(a) Section 221 is amended as follows:
430	(1) Subsection (b) is redesignated as subsection (a).
431	(2) The newly designated subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "; and"
432	and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
433	(3) A new subsection (b) is added to read as follows:
434	"(b) Paragraph (35) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the
435	phrase "; and" in is place.
436	(4) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(35)" both
437	times it appears and inserting the phrase "(36)" in its place.
438	(b) Section 222(c) is amended as follows:
439	(1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(15)" and

440	inserting the paragraph designation "(16)" in its place.
441	(2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(16)" and
442	inserting the paragraph designation "(17)" in its place.
443	(3) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(17)" both
444	times it appears and inserting the paragraph designation "(18)" in its place
445	Sec. 162. Section 2(d) of the Pathways to District Government Careers Amendment Act
446	of 2018, effective February 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-211; 65 DCR 12603), is amended as follows:
447	(a) Strike the section designation "1080" and insert the section designation "1081" in its
448	place.
449	(b) Strike the section designation "1081" and insert the section designation "1082" in its
450	place.
451	(c) Strike the section designation "1082" and insert the section designation "1083" in its
452	place.
453	(d) Strike the section designation "1083" and insert the section designation "1084" in its
454	place.
455	(e) Strike the section designation "1084" and insert the section designation "1085" in its
456	place.
457	Sec. 163. Section 101 of the Save Good Food Amendment Act of 2018, effective
458	February 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-212; 65 DCR 12927), is amended as follows:
459	(a) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:
460	(1) Paragraph (1) is by striking the section designation "47-1806.15" and inserting
461	the section designation "47-1806.16" in its place.
462	(2) Paragraph (2) is by striking the section designation "47-1807.14" and inserting
463	the section designation "47-1807.15" in its place.

464	(3) Paragraph (3) is by striking the section designation "47-1808.14" and inserting
465	the section designation "47-1808.15" in its place.
466	(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the section designation "47-1806.15" both
467	times it appears and inserting the section designation "47-1806.16" in its place.
468	(c) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the section designation "47-1807.14" both
469	times it appears and inserting the section designation "47-1807.15" in its place.
470	(d) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the section designation "47-1808.14" both
471	times it appears and inserting the section designation "47-1808.15" in its place.
472	Sec. 164. Section 2(a) of the Omnibus Department of For-Hire Vehicles Amendment Act
473	of 2018, effective February 22, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-224; 66 DCR 187), is amended by striking
474	the word "operator" and inserting the word "operators" in its place.
475	Sec. 165. Section 4 of the Lead Water Service Line Replacement and Disclosure
476	Amendment Act of 2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-241; 66 DCR 923), is
477	amended as follows:
478	(a) Strike the phrase "systems;" and insert the phrase "systems," in its place.
479	(b) Strike the phrase "lines." and insert the phrase "lines;" in its place.
480	Sec. 166. Section 2(b) of the Eviction with Dignity Amendment Act of 2018, effective
481	March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-245; 66 DCR 962) is amended striking the phrase "(g) For the
482	purposes" and inserting the phrase "(h) For the purposes" in its place.
483	Sec. 167. Section 2(e) of the Rent Charged Definition Clarification Amendment Act of
484	2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-248; 66 DCR 943), is amended by striking the
485	section designation "§ 42-3502.13(d)" and inserting the section designation "§ 42-3502.13(e)" in
486	its place.
487	Sec. 168. Section 908(3) of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit

488 Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Official Code § 1-

489 609.08(3)), is amended by striking the phrase "Campaign Finance" and inserting the phrase "the

490 Campaign Finance Board" in its place.

491 Sec. 169. Section 6(b)(5)(A)(iv) of the Campaign Finance Reform Amendment Act of

492 2018, effective March 13, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-250; 66 DCR 985), is amended by striking the

493 phrase "sub-subparagraph (iv)" and inserting the phrase "sub-subparagraph (v)" in its place.

494 Sec. 170. Section 47-1815.01 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as495 follows:

496 (a) Strike the phrase "and any person aggrieved by the denial of any claim for refund
497 made under the provisions of § 47-1812.11".

(b) Strike the phrase "may, within 6 months from the date of the assessment of the
deficiency or from the date of the denial of a claim for refund, as the case may be, appeal" and
insert the phrase "may, within 6 months from the date of the assessment of the deficiency,
appeal" in its place.

502 Sec. 171. Section 5 of the Medical Marijuana Program Patient Employment Protection

503 Temporary Amendment Act of 2019, effective October 24, 2019 (D.C. Law 23-26; 66 DCR

504 15182), is amended to read as follows:

505 "Sec. 5. Effective date.

506 "(a) This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by

507 the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of congressional review

508 as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December

509 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(2)), and publication in the District of

510 Columbia Register.

511 "(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect.".

- 512 Sec. 172. Section 5 of the of the Medical Marijuana Program Patient Employment
- 513 Protection Temporary Amendment Act of 2020, effective August 27, 2020 (D.C. Law 23-128;
- 514 67 DCR 10919), is amended to read as follows:
- 515 "Sec. 5. Effective date.

516 "(a) This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by

517 the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of congressional review

518 as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December

519 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(2)), and publication in the District of

520 Columbia Register.

521 "(b) This act shall expire after 225 days of its having taken effect.".

Sec. 173. Section 3(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act, approved August 28, 1935 (49 Stat. 949; D.C. Official Code § 51-103(c)(1)), is amended by striking the phrase "; provided, that contributions received after July 1, 1981, by reason of the solvency tax set forth in paragraph (4)(B)(ii) of this subsection shall not be credited to the separate account of each employer".

527 Sec. 174. Section 4(a) of the Redistricting Procedure Act of 1981, effective March 16,
528 1982 (D.C. Law 4-87; D.C Official Code § 1-1041.03) is amended as follows:

(a) Strike the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection
with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue

531 N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of

beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place.

533 (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said

534 center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a

southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street,

537southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with538Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting539to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place.540Sec. 175. Amendatory section 4(a) contained in Section 2 of the Ward Redistricting541Amendment Act of 2021, enacted December 29, 2021 (D.C. Act 24-265; D.C Official Code § 1-5421041.03) is amended as follows:543(a) Strike the phrase "Fiftcenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection544with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fiftcenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue545N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of546beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place.547(b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said548center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a549southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street,550S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a551southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a552southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a553southwesterly direction Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place.554TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE<	536	S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a
 to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. Sec. 175. Amendatory section 4(a) contained in Section 2 of the Ward Redistricting Amendment Act of 2021, enacted December 29, 2021 (D.C. Act 24-265; D.C Official Code § 1- 1041.03) is amended as follows: (a) Strike the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia River, thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River, N.D EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	537	southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with
540Sec. 175. Amendatory section 4(a) contained in Section 2 of the Ward Redistricting541Amendment Act of 2021, enacted December 29, 2021 (D.C. Act 24-265; D.C Official Code § 1-5421041.03) is amended as follows:543(a) Strike the phrase "Fiftcenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection544with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fiftcenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue545N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of546beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place.547(b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said548center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a550S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a551southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection with552Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a553southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; to its intersection with554Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting553to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place.554TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE555DATE.556Sec. 201. Applicability.557Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government <td>538</td> <td>Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting</td>	538	Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting
 Amendment Act of 2021, enacted December 29, 2021 (D.C. Act 24-265; D.C Official Code § 1- 1041.03) is amended as follows: (a) Strike the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	539	to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place.
 1041.03) is amended as follows: (a) Strike the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	540	Sec. 175. Amendatory section 4(a) contained in Section 2 of the Ward Redistricting
 (a) Strike the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	541	Amendment Act of 2021, enacted December 29, 2021 (D.C. Act 24-265; D.C Official Code § 1-
 with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	542	1041.03) is amended as follows:
 N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	543	(a) Strike the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to the point of beginning at its intersection
 beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place. (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	544	with New York Avenue, N.E." and insert the phrase "Fifteenth Street, N.E., to Florida Avenue
 (b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	545	N.E.; thence in a northwesterly direction along said Florida Avenue N.E. to the point of
 center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	546	beginning at its intersection with New York Avenue, N.E." in its place.
 southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	547	(b) Strike the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southeasterly direction along said
 S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	548	center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a
 southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	549	southwesterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street,
 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	550	S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." and insert the phrase "Anacostia River; thence in a
 to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place. TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	551	southwesterly direction along said center line of the Anacostia River to its intersection with
 TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	552	Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.; thence in a southeasterly direction along a projected line connecting
 555 DATE. 556 Sec. 201. Applicability. 557 Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government 558 Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	553	to the intersection of Nicholson Street, S.E., and Anacostia Drive, S.E." in its place.
 Sec. 201. Applicability. Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	554	TITLE II. APPLICABILITY, FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT, AND EFFECTIVE
 Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66 	555	DATE.
558 Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66	556	Sec. 201. Applicability.
	557	Sections 101 and 104 shall apply as of the effective date of the District Government
559 DCR 1983).	558	Employee Residency Amendment Act of 2018, effective May 23, 2019 (D.C. Law 22-315; 66
	559	DCR 1983).

560 Sec. 202. Fiscal impact statement.

561 The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal

562 impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975,

563 approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

564 Sec. 203. Effective date.

565 This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the

566 Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 60-day period of Congressional review as

567 provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December

568 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code ' 1-602.02(c)(2)), and publication in the District of

569 Columbia Register.